

No. 19-72903

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MCKENZY ALII ALFRED,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

**MERRICK B. GARLAND,
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,**

Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the
Board of Immigration Appeals

**Brief of Amici Curiae Ninth Circuit Federal Public and
Community Defenders in Support of the Petitioner-Appellant
During Pendency of Rehearing En Banc**

**KARA HARTZLER
VINCENT BRUNKOW
FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF SAN DIEGO, INC.
225 Broadway, Suite 900
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 234-8467
Kara_Hartzler@fd.org
Vince_Brunkow@fd.org**

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>Rosemond</i> defined accomplice liability under 18 U.S.C. § 2 to require a mens rea of intent, not mere knowledge.	4
II. Washington aiding and abetting liability requires only general knowledge of a crime, rather than an intent to commit every element of it.	12
III. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision misinterprets <i>Rosemond</i>	16
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alfred v. Garland</i> , 13 F.4th 980 (9th Cir. 2021)	2, 5
<i>Bourtzakis v. United States Att’y Gen.</i> , 940 F.3d 616 (11th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	5
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 575 U.S. 798 (2015)	17
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	1
<i>United States v. Dinkane</i> , 17 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>United States v. Goldtooth</i> , 754 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2014)	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Grisel</i> , 488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 592 F.2d 1038 (9th Cir. 1979)	11
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 680 F. App’x 548 (9th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>United States v. Sayetsitty</i> , 107 F.3d 1405 (9th Cir. 1997)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Short</i> , 493 F.2d 1170 (9th Cir. 1974)	11

United States v. Stitt,
139 S. Ct. 399 (2018) 17

United States v. Taylor,
142 S. Ct. 2015 (2022) 17, 18

United States v. Valdivia-Flores,
876 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2017) 2, 4, 5

State Cases

Sarausad v. State,
109 Wash. App. 824 (2001) 13, 15, 20

State v. Cronin,
14 P.3d 752, 758 (2000)..... 13, 19, 20

State v. Davis,
682 P.2d 883 (1984) 12–13, 15

State v. McChristian
158 Wash. App. 392 (2010) 14, 20

State v. Roberts,
14 P.3d 713 (2000) 13, 15, 20

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101 5

18 U.S.C. § 2 *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 924 7, 8
